Liquidity risk is the risk that the group will encounter difficulty raising liquid funds to meet commitments as they fall due.  Prudent liquidity risk management

implies maintaining sufficient cash, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out

market positions.

In meeting its liquidity requirements, the group manages its investments and borrowings in accordance with its written investment policies.  In general

the group generates sufficient cash flows from its operating activities to meet its obligations arising from its financial liabilities and has funding

arrangements in place to cover potential shortfalls.

Sensitivity analysis

In managing interest rate risks, the group aims to reduce the impact of short term fluctuations on the group’s earnings.  Over the longer term, however,

changes in interest rates will affect reported profits.

The following table summarises the estimated impact of movements in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and share prices on the Council and

group’s pre-tax profits and equity:

41. Financial Instrument Risks (continued)

Notes to financial statements

an
nu

al
 re

po
rt

 2
00

8

��8

financial statements

5Sensitivity
Effect on equity Effect on net profit

 Parent Group  Parent Group

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Impact of:

1% increase in interest rates 1,364 2,650 1,731 2,522 1,698 (2,650) 1,404 2,364

1% decrease in interest rates (1,349) (2,650) (2,257) (3,630) (1,698) (2,650) (1,404) (2,364)

5% decrease in value of NZD v USD  -   -   (579) (523)  -   -   (40) (15)

5% increase in value of NZD v USD  -   -   698 636  -   -   40 15

1% increase in value of NZD v other currency  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

1% decrease in value of NZD v other currency  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5 years plus N/A N/A  -  -  -  - 256 256

Fair value of financial instruments

The group consider that the carrying amounts of the financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements approximate their fair

values.  The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded on active liquid markets are determined

with reference to quoted market prices.

Classification of financial assets and liabilities

The following tables classify the group’s financial assets and liabilities between the various categories set out in NZ IAS 39 and IFRS 7:

41. Financial Instrument Risks (continued)